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PRODUCT SAFETY
WARNING: This product can expose you to 
chemicals including lead and Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP) which are known to the State of 
California to cause cancer and birth defects or other 
reproductive harm. For more information go to www.
P65Warnings.ca.gov.

WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, 
illustrations and specifications provided with this 

power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may 
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

WARNING: For use only with all Cat® portable batteries. 
Store indoors. 

SAFETY WARNINGS FOR BATTERY PACK

a) 	 Do not dismantle, open or shred battery pack.
b) 	 Do not expose battery pack to heat or fire. Avoid 

storage in direct sunlight.
c) 	 Do not short-circuit a battery pack. Do not store 

battery packs haphazardly in a box or drawer 
where they may short-circuit each other or be short-
circuited by other metal objects. When battery pack 

is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, 
like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other 
small metal objects, that can make a connection 
from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery 
terminals together may cause burns or fire.

d) 	 Do not subject battery pack to mechanical shock.
e) 	 In the event of battery leaking, do not allow the 

liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If 
contact has been made, wash the affected area with 
copious amounts of water and seek medical advice.

f) 	 Do not use any battery pack which is not designed 
for use with the equipment.

g) 	 Keep battery pack out of the reach of children.
h) 	 Always purchase the battery pack recommended by 

the device manufacturer for the equipment.
i) 	 Keep battery pack clean and dry.
j) 	 Wipe the battery pack terminals with a clean dry 

cloth if they become dirty.
k) 	 Battery pack needs to be charged before use. 

Always use the correct charger and refer to the 
manufacturer’s instructions or equipment manual for 
proper charging instructions.

l) 	 Do not leave battery pack on prolonged charge when 
not in use.
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m) 	After extended periods of storage, it may be 
necessary to charge and discharge the battery pack 
several times to obtain maximum performance.

n) 	 Recharge only with the charger specified by Cat®. 
Do not use any charger other than that specifically 
provided for use with the equipment.  

o) 	 Retain the original product literature for future 
reference.

p) 	 Use only the battery pack in the application for 
which it was intended.

q) 	 Remove the battery pack from the equipment when 
not in use.

r) 	 Dispose of properly.
s)   Do not mix cells of different manufacture, capacity, 

size or type within a device.
t) 	 Keep the battery away from microwaves and high 

pressure.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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SYMBOLS

To reduce the risk of injury, user 
must read instruction manual

Warning

Do not burn

Batteries may enter water cycle 
if disposed improperly, which can 
be hazardous for ecosystem. Do 
not dispose of waste batteries as 
unsorted municipal waste.

Li-Ion

Li-Ion battery, battery must be 
recycled

POSITEC Inc. has established 
a partnership with the RBRC 
Corporation to recycle any 
Positec batteries with the 
RBRC-call2recycle seal. For 
environmental protection, please 
do not discard batteries in the 
trash. After the batteries’ life 
cycle is ended, then please call 
1-800-822-8837 for a free service 
that will properly dispose of the 
battery.
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TECHNICAL DATA

DA82050

Battery rated voltage    60V

Battery type Lithium

Battery capacity 2.0Ah, 2.5Ah, 4.0Ah

Weight (Without battery) 4.4 lbs (2.0 kg)

ACCESSORIES 

Battery Adapter (DA80400) 1

We recommend that you purchase your accessories listed in the above list from the same location that sold you the 
tool. Refer to the accessory packaging for further details. Personnel can assist you and offer advice.
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COMPONENT LIST 

1. PLUG

2. CABLE

3. BUCKLE

4. SHOULDER STRAP

5. BATTERY MOUNTING BASE

6. BATTERY RELEASE BUTTON

7. EJECTION MECHANISM

8. ELECTRIC CONTACT

9. SPRING

10. BATTERY ADAPTOR (DA80400)

11. CHEST BUCKLE (SEE FIG. B5)

Not all the accessories illustrated or described are included in standard delivery.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

	 NOTE: Before using the tool, read the instruction 
book carefully.

WARNING: This backpack harness can only be 
used with Cat® cordless hand tools.

BEFORE OPERATION
Note: Check the backpack carefully to make sure 
that no parts are damaged or missing. If any damage 
occurred, please contact Service Agent.

OPERATION
Install the battery pack (See Fig. A1, A2)
Align the battery pack to the battery mounting base, 
then slide it into the base.

Fix the cable (See Fig. B1, B2)
Before operating, fix the cable with hook and loop 
fastener on either shoulder strap and beside the 
backpack.

Wear the backpack (See Fig. B3, B4, B5)
Put your arms through the backpack, then adjust 
shoulder straps to make your comfortable. Adjust the 

length of chest strap, then snap the chest buckle. After 
that, insert the end of the chest strap into the loop.
WARNING: Do not wear other shoulder straps when 
using this backpack harness. 

Connect the backpack with your machine (See Fig. C)
Insert the plug into the battery adaptor if required, then 
insert the adaptor into the Cat® cordless hand tool. 
Follow the instructions in the tool’s manual to start the 
tool.
WARNING: Before connection, make sure your 
machine is turned off. When operating, wear protective 
gloves.
NOTE: Remove the adaptor from the tool and 
disconnect the plug from the adaptor after usage.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING
Remove the battery and adaptor from the backpack 
before carrying out any adjustment, servicing or 
maintenance.
There are no user serviceable parts in your backpack. 
Use soft brush to clean the debris on the surface of 
backpack. Never use water or chemical cleaners to 
clean your backpack. Wipe off any moisture with a 
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soft dry cloth as moisture can cause a shock hazard. 
Always store your backpack in an enclosed space that 
is inaccessible to children. Keep all working controls 
free of dust. Keep away from corrosive agents.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
The following table gives problems and actions that you 
can perform if your machine does not operate correctly.

WARNING: Switch the machine off and remove 
the battery prior to any troubleshooting.

Problem Possible cause Solution

The tool fails 
to operate

1. Battery not 
(properly) 
inserted

2. No electrical 
contact between 
the battery pack 
and backpack 
harness

3. The battery 
pack is depleted

4. No electrical 
contact between 
the adaptor and 
plug

5. No electrical 
contact between 
the adaptor and 
tool 

1. Properly 
insert battery 
into backpack 
harness
2. Remove the 
battery pack 
and check the 
contact. Then 
reinstall the bat-
tery pack.
3. Charge the 
battery pack.

4. Disconnect 
the plug from 
the adaptor, then 
reconnect them.

5. Disconnect the 
adaptor from the 
tool, then recon-
nect them.



FR

14

TABLE DES MATIÈRES

INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES.............................................................................................................................15

SYMBOLES..........................................................................................................................................................................................17

SPÉCIFICATIONS................................................................................................................................................................................18

LISTE DES COMPOSANTS................................................................................................................................................................20

ASSEMBLAGE.....................................................................................................................................................................................21

OPÉRATION..........................................................................................................................................................................................21

ENTRETIEN..........................................................................................................................................................................................21

TABLEAU DE DÉPANNAGE...............................................................................................................................................................22



FR

15

SÉCURITÉ DU PRODUIT
AVERTISSEMENT : Ce dispositif peut vous 
exposer aux produits chimiques notamment le 

plomb et le di-phtalate (de 2-éthylhexyle) (DEHP) qui 
sont reconnus dans l’État de Californie comme causant 
des cancers et des anomalies congénitales ou d’autres 
anomalies de la reproduction. Pour en savoir plus, 
veuillez consulter le site www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

AVERTISSEMENT! Lisez et assimilez toutes les 
instructions. Le non-respect des instructions 

ci-après peut entraîner un risque de choc électrique, 
d’incendie et/ou de blessures graves. 

Conservez tous les avertissements et instructions pour 
pouvoir les consulter ultérieurement.

WARNING: À utiliser uniquement avec toutes les batteries 
portables Cat® Stocker à l’intérieur. 

CONSIGNES GÉNÉRALES DE SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT LA BATTERIE
a) 	 Ne pas démonter, ouvrir ou déchiqueter le bloc 

batterie.
b) 	 Ne pas exposer le bloc batterie à la chaleur ou au 

feu. Evitez de ranger la batterie dans un endroit 
exposé à la lumière directe du soleil.

c) 	 Ne pas court-circuiter une batterie. Ne stockez 
pas les blocs batterie en vrac dans une boîte ou 
un tiroir où ils peuvent se court-circuiter ou être 
court-circuités par d’autres objets métalliques. 
Lorsque le bloc batterie n’est pas utilisé, conservez-
le loin d’autres objets métalliques, tels que des 
trombones, des pièces de monnaie, des clés, des 
clous, des vis ou d’autres objets métalliques de 
petite taille, qui pourraient établir une connexion 
d’un terminal à l’autre. Le fait de créer un court-
circuit entre les bornes de la batterie peut causer 
des brûlures ou des incendies.

d) 	 Ne pas soumettre la batterie à des chocs 
mécaniques.

e) 	 En cas de fuite de la batterie, ne pas laisser le 
liquide entrer en contact avec la peau ou les yeux. 
Si un contact a été effectué, laver la zone touchée 
avec beaucoup d’eau et consulter un médecin.

f) 	 Ne pas utiliser de batterie qui n’a pas été conçue 
pour être utilisée avec cet appareil.

g) 	 Maintenez la batterie hors de portée des enfants.
h) 	 Achetez toujours une batterie recommandée par le 

fabricant de l’appareil.
i) 	 Conservez le bloc batterie propre et sec.
j) 	 Essuyez les bornes de la batterie avec un chiffon 
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propre et sec si elles deviennent sales.
k) 	 La batterie doit être chargée avant son utilisation. 

Utilisez toujours le chargeur adapté et reportez-
vous aux instructions du fabricant ou au manuel 
de l’équipement pour suivre les instructions 
concernant la procédure de charge.

l) 	 Ne laissez pas le bloc batterie en charge 
prolongée lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

m) 	Après de longues périodes de stockage, il peut être 
nécessaire de charger et de décharger la batterie 
plusieurs fois pour obtenir des performances 
optimales.

n) 	 Rechargez le bloc batterie uniquement avec le 
chargeur spécifié par  Cat®. N’utilisez pas un 
chargeur autre que celui spécifiquement conçu 
pour être utilisé avec l’équipement. 

o) 	 Conservez la documentation originale du produit 
pour référence ultérieure.

p) 	 Utilisez uniquement la batterie dans l’application 
pour laquelle elle a été prévue.

q) 	 Retirez la batterie de l’équipement lorsqu’il n’est 
pas utilisé.

r) 	 Éliminez la batterie de façon adéquate.
s)   Ne pas mélanger des cellules de fabricants, de
       capacités, de tailles ou de type différents dans un

       appareil.
t)     N’exposez pas la batterie à des micro-ondes et de 

la haute pression.

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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SYMBOLES

Afin de réduire les risques de 
blessure, l’utilisateur doit lire ce 
mode d’emploi

AVERTISSEMENT

Ne pas jeter au feu

Les batteries peuvent s’introduire 
dans le cycle de l’eau si elles 
sont éliminées de manière 
inappropriée, ce qui peut être 
dangereux pour l’écosystème. 
Ne pas éliminer les batteries 
usagées avec les déchets 
municipaux non triés.

Li-Ion

Batterie Li-Ion. Les batteries 
doivent être recyclées en 
collecte sélective.

POSITEC Inc. a formé un 
partenariat avec RBRC 
Corporation pour le recyclage 
des batteries Positec portant le 
sceau RBRC-call2recycle. Pour 
la protection de l’environnement, 
veillez à ne pas jeter les batteries 
aux poubelles. À la fin du cycle de 
vie de la batterie, appelez 1-800-
822-8837 pour un service gratuit 
qui mettra la batterie au rebut 
selon les règles de l’art.
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DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

DA82050

Tension nominale de la batterie 60V

Type de batterie Lithium

Capacité de la batterie 2.0Ah, 2.5Ah, 4.0Ah

Poids (sans batterie) 2.0 kg (4.4 lbs)

ACCESSOIRES

Adaptateur de batterie (DA80400) 1

Nous vous recommandons d’acheter tous vos accessoires au même magasin où vous avez acheté l’outil. Pour de 
plus amples renseignements, consultez l’emballage de l’accessoire. Le personnel du magasin peut également vous 
conseiller.
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LISTE DES ÉLÉMENTS

1. PRISE

2. CÂBLE

3. BOUCLE 

4. BANDOULIÈRE

5. BASE DE MONTAGE DE BATTERIE

6. BOUTON DE DÉVERROUILLAGE DE BATTERIE

7. MÉCANISME D'ÉJECTION

8. CONTACT ÉLECTRIQUE

9. RESSORT

10. ADAPTATEUR DE BATTERIE (DA80400)

11. BOUCLE DE POITRINE(VOIR SCHÉMA. B5)

 Tous les accessoires illustrés ou décrits ne sont pas inclus dans une livraison standard.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

 REMARQUE: Avant d’utiliser cet outil, 
assurez-vous de lire attentivement le manuel 

d’utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ce harnais porte-batterie ne 
peut être utilisé qu’avec les outils sans fil Cat®

ASSEMBLAGE: 
REMARQUE: Vérifiez soigneusement le harnais porte-
batterie pour vous assurer qu'aucune pièce n'est 
endommagée ou manquante. En cas de dommage, 
veuillez contacter le technicien de service.

FONCTIONNEMENT:
Installez le pack de batterie (VOIR SCHÉMA. A1, A2)
Alignez la batterie sur la base de montage de la 
batterie, puis faites-la glisser dans la base.

Fixez le câble  (VOIR SCHÉMA. B1, B2)
Avant de l’utiliser, fixez le câble avec une attache 
velcro sur la bandoulière ou à côté derrière le porte-
batterie.

Portez le harnais (VOIR SCHÉMA. B3, B4, B5)
Passez vos bras dans le harnais, puis ajustez les 
bretelles à votre taille. Ajustez la longueur de la sangle 
de poitrine, puis verrouillez la boucle de poitrine. Après 
cela, insérez l’extrémité de la sangle de poitrine dans 
la boucle.
AVERTISSEMENT:  Ne portez pas d’autres sangles 
lorsque vous utilisez ce harnais porte-batterie 

Connectez le harnais à votre machine (VOIR 
SCHÉMA.C)
Insérez la prise dans l’adaptateur de batterie si 
nécessaire, puis insérez l’adaptateur dans l’outil sans 
fil Cat®. Suivez les instructions du manuel de l’outil pour 
démarrer l’outil.
AVERTISSEMENT: Avant la connexion, assurez-vous 
que votre machine est éteinte. Portez des gants de 
protection lorsque vous utilisez l’ouil.
REMARQUE Retirez l’adaptateur de l’outil et 
débranchez la prise de l’adaptateur après l’utilisation.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Retirez la batterie et l’adaptateur du harnais avant 
d’effectuer tout réglage, entretien ou nettoyage.
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There are no user serviceable parts in your backpack. 
Il n’y a pas de pièces réparables par l’utilisateur dans 
votre harnais. Utilisez une brosse douce pour nettoyer 
les débris sur la surface du harnais. N’utilisez jamais 
de l’eau ou autres nettoyants chimiques pour nettoyer 
votre harnais. Essuyez toute humidité avec un chiffon 
doux et sec car l’humidité peut engendrer un risque 
d’électrocution. Rangez toujours votre harnais dans un 
espace clos inaccessible aux enfants. Les commandes 
doivent toujours être dépoussiérées. Tenir à l’écart des 
agents corrosifs.

DÉPANNAGE

Le tableau suivant décrit les vérifications et les 
interventions que vous pouvez effectuer si votre appareil 
ne fonctionne pas correctement.

AVERTISSEMENT! éteindre l’appareil et retirer la 
batterie avant toute tentative de réparation.

Problème Causes 
possibles

Mesures 
correctives

L’outil ne 
fonctionne 
pas

1. Batterie non 
(ou correcte-
ment) insérée

2. Aucun contact 
électrique entre 
la batterie et le 
harnais

3. La batterie est 
déchargée

4. Aucun contact 
électrique entre 
l’adaptateur et la 
prise

5. Aucun contact 
électrique entre 
l’adaptateur et 
l’outil 

1. Insérez cor-
rectement la 
batterie dans le 
harnais
2. Retirez la bat-
terie et vérifiez 
les contacts. Ré-
installez ensuite¬ 
la batterie.
3. Chargez la 
batterie.

4. Débranchez 
la prise de 
l’adaptateur, puis 
rebranchez-la.

5. Débranchez 
l’adaptateur 
de l’outil, puis 
rebranchez¬-le.
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SEGURIDAD DEL PRODUCTO
ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a 
sustancias químicas, como plomo y di 

(2-etilhexilo) ftalato (DEHP), que el estado de 
California reconoce como causantes de cáncer y 
defectos de nacimiento u otros daños reproductivos. 
Para más información visite www.P65Warnings.ca.
gov.

ADVERTENCIA! Lea y comprenda todas las 
instrucciones. El no seguir todas las instrucciones 

a continuación puede ocasionar descargas eléctricas, 
incendios y/o heridas graves.  

Conserve todas las advertencias e instrucciones para 
consulta futura.

ADVERTENCIA: Para uso solamente con todas las baterías 
Cat® portátiles. Guárdela bajo techo.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD GENERAL PARA EL PAQUETE DE 

BATERÍA
a) 	 No desensamble, abra o triture el paquete de 

batería.
b) 	 No exponga el paquete de batería a calor o fuego. 

Evite guardar a la luz directa del sol.
c) 	 No ponga en corto circuito el paquete de batería. 

No guarde el paquete de batería de forma aleatoria 
en una caja o cajón donde puedan ponerse en 
corto circuito entre sí o ponerse en corto circuito 
por otros objetos metálicos. Cuando el paquete 
de batería no esté en uso, manténgalo alejado de 
otros objetos metálicos, como sujetadores de papel, 
monedas, llaves, clavos, tornillos u otros objetos 
metálicos pequeños que puedan establecer una 
conexión de una terminal a otra. El corto circuito 
de las terminales de la batería puede causar 
quemaduras o incendios.

d) 	 No someta el paquete de batería a impacto 
mecánico.

e) 	 En el caso de fuga de la batería, no permita que el 
líquido entre en contacto con la piel o los ojos. Si 
hay contacto, lave el área afectada con bastante 
agua y busque atención médica.

f) 	 No use ningún paquete de batería que no esté 
diseñado para uso con el equipo.

g) 	 Mantenga el paquete de batería fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

h) 	 Siempre adquiera el paquete de batería 
recomendado por el fabricante del dispositivo para 
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el equipo.
i) 	 Mantenga el paquete de batería limpio y seco.
j)  Limpie las terminales del paquete de batería con 

una tela seca limpia su se ensucian.
k) 	 El paquete de batería se necesita cargar antes del 

uso. Siempre use el cargador correcto y consulte 
las instrucciones del fabricante o el manual del 
equipo para saber las instrucciones correctas de 
carga.

l) 	 No deje el paquete de batería en carga prolongada 
cuando no esté en uso.

m) 	Después de periodos prolongados de 
almacenamiento, puede ser necesario cargar y 
descargar el paquete de batería varias veces para 
obtener el desempeño máximo.

n) 	 Recargue únicamente con el cargador 
especificado por  Cat®. No use cargadores que no 
sean los específicamente suministrados para uso 
con el equipo. 

o) 	 Conserve la literatura el producto original para 
referencia futura.

p) 	 Sólo use el paquete de batería en la aplicación 
para la que está diseñado.

q) 	 Retire el paquete de batería del equipo cuando no 
esté en uso.

r)   Deséchelo adecuadamente.
s)   No mezcle celdas de diferente fabricación,
      capacidad, tamaño o tipo dentro del dispositivo.
t)   Mantenga la batería lejos de microondas y no la
    someta a altas presiones.

Conserve estas instrucciones
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SÍMBOLOS

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, 
el usuario deberá leer el manual 
de instrucciones

ADVERTENCIA

No arrojar al fuego

Las baterías pueden entrar al 
ciclo de agua si se desechan 
incorrectamente, lo que puede 
ser peligroso para el ecosistema. 
No deseche las baterías de 
desperdicio como desperdicio 
municipal sin clasificar

Li-Ion

Batería de iones de litio. La 
batería deberá reciclarse.

POSITEC Inc. ha establecido 
una asociación con la empresa 
RBRC para el reciclaje de todas 
las baterías Positec que posean 
el sello RBRC-call2recycle. Para 
contribuir con la protección del 
medio ambiente, no deseche las 
baterías como residuos normales. 
Después de que haya finalizado 
el ciclo de vida útil de la batería, 
comuníquese al 1-800-822-8837 
para acceder al servicio gratuito.
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DATOS TÉCNICOS

DA82050

Tensión nominal de la batería 60V

Tipo de batería Lithium

Capacidad de la batería 2.0Ah, 2.5Ah, 4.0Ah

Peso (sin la batería) 4.4 lbs (2.0 kg)

ACCESORIOS

Adaptador de batería (DA80400) 1

Le recomendamos que compre todos los accesorios en la tienda donde adquirió la herramienta. Consulte el em-
paque de los accesorios para obtener más detalles. El personal de la tienda también puede ayudarle y aconsejarle.



ES

28

6

7

9 8

110

5

2

3

4



ES

29

LISTA DE PARTES

1. ENCHUFE

2. CABLE

3. HEBILLA 

4. BANDA PARA LOS HOMBROS

5. BASE PARA MONTAR BATERÍA

6. BOTÓN DE LIBERACIÓN DE BATERÍA

7. MECANISMO DE EXPULSIÓN

8. CONTACTO ELÉCTRICO

9. RESORTE

10. ADAPTADOR DE BATERÍA (DA80400)

11. HEBILLA DEL PECHO(VEA LA FIG. B5)

* Tenga en cuenta que todos los accesorios ilustrados o descritos se encuentran incluidos en una entrega 
estándar.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

	 NOTA: Antes de usar la herramienta, lea 
atentamente el manual de instrucciones.

ADVERTENCIA! Este arnés mochila solamente 
se puede usar con herramientas manuales, sin 

cable, de Cat® .

ENSAMBLE: 
NOTA: Revise la mochila atentamente para que se 
asegure de que no tiene piezas dañadas ni faltantes. 
Si se produce algún daño, póngase en contacto con el 
Agente de Servicio.

FUNCIONAMIENTO:
Instale el paquete de baterías (VEA LA FIG. A1, A2)
Alinee el paquete de baterías con la base para montar 
baterías, después deslícelo en la base.

Fije el cable (VEA LA FIG. B1, B2)
Antes de poner en funcionamiento, fije el cable con 
el sujetador de ganchos y lazos en la banda para los 
hombros o al lado de la mochila.

Póngase la mochila (VEA LA FIG. B3, B4, B5)

Pase sus brazos a través de la mochila, después 
regule las bandas para los hombros para que le quede 
cómoda. Regule la longitud de la banda del pecho, 
después cierre la hebilla del pecho. Después de eso, 
inserte el extremo de la banda del pecho en el lazo.
ADVERTENCIA! No use otras bandas para los hombros 
cuando use este arnés mochila.

Conecte la mochila con su máquina (VEA LA FIG. C)
Inserte el enchufe en el adaptador de baterías si 
es necesario, después inserte el adaptador en la 
herramienta manual, sin cable, de Cat® . Siga las 
instrucciones en el manual de la herramienta para 
arrancar la herramienta.
ADVERTENCIA! Antes de la conexión, asegúrese de que 
su máquina esté apagada. Use guantes protectores 
cuando utilice herramientas.
NOTA: Retire el adaptador de la herramienta y 
desconecte el enchufe del adaptador después del uso.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA
Retire la batería y el adaptador de la mochila antes de 
realizar ajustes, tareas de servicio o mantenimiento.
Esta mochila no tiene piezas reparables por el usuario. 
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Use un cepillo blando para limpiar los restos en la superficie 
de la mochila. Nunca use limpiadores químicos ni agua 
para limpiar su mochila. Seque cualquier humedad con un 
paño seco y suave puesto que la humedad puede provocar 
un riesgo de choque eléctrico. Guarde siempre su mochila 
en un espacio cerrado que sea inaccesible para los niños. 
Mantenga sin polvo todos los controles de funcionamiento. 
Manténgala lejos de agentes corrosivos.

SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
La siguiente tabla incluye comprobaciones y acciones que puede 
realizar si la herramienta no funciona de forma correcta.

Advertencia: Apague la herramienta y extraiga la batería 
antes de efectuar la resolución de  problemas.

Problemas Posibles causas Acción correctiva

La herra-
mienta no 
funciona

1. La batería no 
está insertada 
(correctamente)

2. No hay 
contacto 
eléctrico entre 
el paquete de 
baterías y el 
arnés mochila

3. El paquete de 
baterías está 
descargado

4. No hay 
contacto 
eléctrico entre 
el adaptador y 
el enchufe

5. No hay 
contacto eléc-
trico entre el 
adaptador y la 
herramienta

1. Inserte cor-
rectamente la 
batería en el 
arnés mochila
2. Retire el 
paquete de 
baterías y revise 
el contacto. 
Después rein-
stale el paquete 
de baterías.
3. Cargue el 
paquete de 
baterías.

4. Desconecte 
el enchufe 
del adapta-
dor, después 
conéctelos 
nuevamente.
5. Desconecte 
el adaptador 
de la herra-
mienta, después 
conéctelos 
nuevamente.
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